
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
Jamil 
 

Stubbs 
R Ahmed 
Naylor 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

H Khan 
Cunningham 
I Khan 
Shafiq 

Sunderland 
Griffiths 

Elahi 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda Contact: Louis Kingdom 
Phone: 07890 416570 
E-Mail: louis.kingdom@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
Th
[...]
ax by more than two months must 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  
A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence 
under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
 
 

 

 



 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal 
and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by 
mid-day on Tuesday 12 March 2024. 
  

(Louis Kingdom – 07890 416570) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “R”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Environment 

  

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409) 

  
 

1 - 10 

 
7.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD EAST CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “S”) 
which considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford East Constituency. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)          That notwithstanding the objections for the reasons given 

in this report the Order is sealed and implemented as 

11 - 16 



 

 

advertised. 

  

(2)           That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

  
  

8.   BRADFORD EAST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director, Place will submit a report (Document “T”) 
which seeks approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford East Constituency. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)          That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the 

programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

  

(2)          That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures 
linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or 
pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for 
processing and advertising subject to the scheme details 
being agreed with the local Ward Members. 

  
  

(3)          That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be 
submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in 
the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic 
Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the 
traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

  

(4)          That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme 
impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

  

17 - 26 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 

  
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 14th March 
2024. 

R 
 
 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD EAST - 2024/25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from 
the project recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford East Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2024/25 in Bradford 
East. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2024/25 is anticipated to be £6,000,000. 

2.2. It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.3. The varying types and classifications of roads are routinely monitored by 
standardised survey equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those that have 
been shown to be in the most need of repair on the most recent survey. This is 
supplemented by those roads that are known to have suffered increased 
deterioration due to the ageing process and recent winter weather. 

2.4. An initial recommended selection of Non-Classified and Surface Dressing sites is 
included in Appendices 1 and 2 (respectively) attached. 

2.5. The list of Non-Classified resurfacing sites (Appendix 1) shows an initially 
recommended priority programme, based on overall condition to the value of 
£750,000. This is anticipated to be the budget available for Bradford East. A 
reserve list is also presented within Appendix 1. Members may seek to substitute 
schemes from the recommended programme for those on the reserve list as is 
deemed necessary to meet local highway maintenance concerns. Also, if it 
transpires that it is not feasible to progress any of the originally selected schemes, 
these will be substituted with alternatives from the reserve lists. 

2.6. The suggested programme of Surface Dressing sites, totalling 123,432m2 (approx. 
£407,325) is attached as Appendix 2. 

2.7. In order that programme delivery can be achieved within the appropriate financial 
year it is imperative that the committee approves a works programme at this stage. 

 

Page 2



Bradford East Area Committee 

      

 

3.0. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1. None. 

4.0. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1. The total value of schemes o
[...]
’s own and the wider District’s carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Effective maintenance of the highway network is essential to ensure the safe 
passage of pedestrians and road users alike. 

Page 3



Bradford East Area Committee 

      

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
In formatting the proposals, due regard has been given to the Human Rights Act 
and there are no implications which have been identified. 

7.5. TRADE UNION 
None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
The suggested programmes have been determined on the basis of condition 
surveys, hence the proposed level of funding may differ from ward to ward for the 
programme year. However, it is considered that over a number of years, monies 
expended on maintenance works within each Area Committee will even out 
(proportionate to the length, nature and condition of highways). 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 
priorities within the Bradford East Area Committee Ward Plans. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

None. 

8.0. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 

9.0. OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2. 

9.2. That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the 
reserve list in Appendix 1. 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 
works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 
(Non-classified roads). 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing. 
 

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 4



 

      

 
Appendix 1 - H
[...]
41 Manchester Road 
Inbound Little Horton 2000 slip road at Odsal Top Croft Street BD5 8NN 

Garton Drive Eccleshill 574 Full length   BD10 8AU 
Caythorne Walk Eccleshill 263 Full length   BD10 8AL 
Findon Terrace Eccleshill 481 Full length   BD10 0JS 
Barham Terrace Eccleshill 454 Full length   BD10 0JP 
Collindale Close Eccleshill 589 Full length   BD10 0DG 
Roundwood Glen cul de 
sac Eccleshill 412 No 87 No 113 BD10 0DE 

Stockhill Road Idle & Thackley 1803 Full length   BD10 9AX 
Northlea Avenue Idle & Thackley 3158 Full length   BD10 8LJ 
Leys Close Idle & Thackley 535 Full length   BD10 8NJ 
Little Cote Idle & Thackley 1115 Full length   BD10 8LG 
Cyprus Gardens Idle & Thackley 250 Leeds Road to first road hump only BD10 8JF 
Park Road Idle & Thackley 3772 Full length   BD10 0RR 
Ashfield Road Idle & Thackley 1121 Leeds Road Rear of 349 Leeds Rd BD10 9AD 
Parkin Lane Idle & Thackley 644 Full length   BD10 0NH 
Briarfield Avenue Idle & Thackley 1631 Full length   BD10 8QR 
Briarfield Close Idle & Thackley 500 Full length   BD10 8QP 
Briarfield Grove Idle & Thackley 328 Full length   BD10 8QS 
Prospect Street Eccleshill 777 Full length   BD10 8AD 
Beckwith Drive Eccleshill 583 Full Length   BD10 0ES 
            

 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 14 March 
2024 

S 
 
 
Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD EAST CONSTITUENCY 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford East Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Council has considered its obligations under the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 and is satisfied that the proposals will have no material impact on those 
identified with protected characteristics. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk


 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various 
roads in the Bradford East Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. At its meeting on the 13 July 2023 this committee approved as part of its Safe Roads 
Programme, a scheme to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order on various roads 
throughout the Bradford East Constituency. 

2.2. The Order has been promoted to resolve several requests for small areas of existing 
waiting restrictions to be amended or new restrictions to be introduced. The requests 
to resolve various traffic management issues have been raised by ward members, 
officers or local residents and businesses. 

2.3. The Traffic Regulation Order was formally advertised between the 18 January and 
15 February 2024. This resulted in a total of 2 objections to the proposals. Drawings 
showing the locations that received objections are attached as Appendix 1. 

2.4. A summary of the points of objection and corresponding officer comments is 
tabulated below: - 

Objections Officer’s Comments 
Little Horton Lane (drawing No 
105643-23/24-EJH17) 
The objector states that the removal 
of parking restrictions outside their 
property will have a detrimental effect 
on them as “I am already plagued by 
people who are using the takeaways 
and shops parking outside my house 
with their engine running, at all times 
of the day, particularly after 6pm. This 
creates pollution, noise and a 
significant amount of rubbish.” 
 
The resident instead suggests that 
residents permit parking should be 
installed which would allow residents 
to park but not users of
[...]
PRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed is in 
general accordance with the Council’s power as Highway Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The introduction of some of the waiting restrictions in the Order will be beneficial in terms of 
road safety.  

Page 13



 
 
7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.5. TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITIES PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None.  
 
7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 
 
9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That notwithstanding the objections given other material considerations, including those 

relating to road safety for members of the public the proposal be implemented as advertised. 
 

9.2 That the objection/s be upheld and the proposal be abandoned. 
 

9.3 Councillors may propose an alternative course of action from that recommended on which 
they will receive appropriate officer advice. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That notwithstanding the objections for the reasons given in this report the Order is sealed 

and implemented as advertised. 

10.2 That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 

11.0 APPENDICES 
 
11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawings showing the proposals that have received objections. 
 
12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None

Page 14



 
Appendix 1 

P
age 15



 
Appendix 1 (Cont) 

P
age 16



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 14 March 
2024 

T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
BRADFORD EAST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers seek approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford East Constituency. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact from the projects recommended 
for implementation within this report; furthermore, some of the schemes would advance 
equality of opportunity for people who share a protected characteristic. Any projects where 
a potential disproportionate impact is identified, through more detailed investigation and 
design, will be subject to Equality Impact Assessments. 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford East Area Committee 

1 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers seek approval for the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the 
Bradford East Constituency. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 was approved by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) in August 2017. In conjunction with the Strategic 
Economic Plan, the overarching aim of the strategy is “…for Leeds City Region to be 
a globally recognised economy where good growth delivers high levels of prosperity, 
jobs and quality of life for everyone 

2.2. The key objectives of the strategy are: 

 Economy: Create a more reliable, less congested, better connected transport 
network.  

 
 Environment: Have a positive impact on our built and natural environment.  
 
 People and place: Put people first to create a strong sense of place. 

 

2.3. In terms of the Safe Roads element of the Strategy, it states ‘We will work through our 
Safe Ro
[...]
users and 
reducing vehicle speeds. 

Page 19



Bradford East Area Committee 

3 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act. 
 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Elected members will be consulted on individual schemes within their wards 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. Members may nominate alternative schemes to those recommended in Appendices 
1 and/or 2 (to the same total budget value). Officers will provide appropriate advice 
on any suggested substitutions. Any alternative sites suggested for inclusion in 
Appendix 1 will be subject to justification in terms of Casualty Reduction potential 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford East Area Committee approves the programmes of Safe Roads 
schemes for 2024/25 listed in Appendices 1 and 2. 

10.2 That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing 
of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to 
implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to 
the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
 

10.3 That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming 
or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the 
event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and 
implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 

 

Page 20



Bradford East Area Committee 

4 

10.4 That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in Appendices 1 and 2 make 
delivery of the full programme impossible a further report be brought to the Area 
Committee to reconsider scheme priorities. 

 
11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – proposed Bradford East Safe Roads schemes programme for 2024/25 

11.2. Appendix 2 – proposed Bradford East Traffic Regulation Order programme for 
2024/25 

11.3. Appendix 3 – list of outstanding requests for minor Traffic Regulation Orders in 
Bradford East.  

11.4. Appendix 4 – list of outstanding requests for Traffic Management Measures in 
Bradford East. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None 

Page 21



 

5 

    

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

PROPOSED BRADFORD EAST SAFE ROADS SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2024/25 
    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX 1

Location Proposed Scheme
Last 5-yr 

Collisions
Last 5-yr 

Casualties
Estimated Cost (£)

Various Bfd East constituency-wide TRO 22,000

Various Kerbing and mobility access works 5,000

Various Blue Badge Parking Places 15,000

Various Traffic Surveys 3,000

Harrogate Road
Average Speed Cameras - contributions to Strategic Safe 
Roads project

10 11 50,000

Southfield Road Central island 9 11 5,000

Total 100,000

Proposed Bradford East Safe Roads schemes programme for 2024/25

Page 22



 

6 

 
APPENDIX  2 

 
PROPOSED BRADFORD EAST TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER PROGRAMME 

2024/25 
 

      
Ward Location Issue/Comments 

4 Bolton & Undercliffe   
      

  Poplars Park Road nr Poplars Farm 
school Extend the waiting restrictions outside school 

  Kings Road JW Thorndale Rise install waiting restrictions to cover visibility splays  
  Peel Park Drive  Install limited waiting for use by parents (pending parking surveys) 

  Hodgson Fold/Myers Lane, Full length of 
Hodgson Fold/part of Myers Lane Request to install DYL's to prevent parking on this narrow route. 

5 Bowling & Barkerend   
      

  
Buck Street jw Robert Street 

Local business having difficulty with large vehicle access and would like restrictions 
opposite and extending into junction 

  Garnett Street Nr Marley Street  Business has changed its access and is having difficulty with loading 
  Garnett Stre
[...]
 683-707
Melba Road Traff ic calming 25,000 10-11 17-18 0 L L Y Y Y Traff ic calming adjacent to build-outs (July 2018 average speed 20mph)
Quaker Lane Existing road closure 10,000 18-19 1 L L Y Abuse of existing closure - needs trief kerb construction
Round Street Traff ic calming 30,000 07-08 17-18 1 L L Y Y Bus route

SURVEY ROAD TYPE  OTHER FACTORS

Page 26


	Agenda
	6 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR 2024/25
	7.8	IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
	7.9	ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	7 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD EAST CONSTITUENCY
	8 BRADFORD EAST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.40 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Iqbal 
Choudhry 
Hayden 
Parsons 
  

Griffiths (Alt) 
Stubbs 
R Ahmed 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Rizwana Jamil 
 
Councillor Iqbal in the Chair 
  
37.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Cllr Ahmed declared, in the interest of transparency, that he lived on Thornbury 
Avenue which was included in the list of outstanding sites.  
 
  

38.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 be held as a 
correct record. 
 
  

39.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
  

40.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 



 
2 

There were no questions submitted by the public. 
 
  

41.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR 2024/25 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “R”) provided information 
on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and made recommendations on the 
allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 
sites. The report was briefly summarised by the Principal Engineer. 
  
A Member of the Committee noted that the total budget for the priority sites 
amounted to £750,000 and asked if this was an accurate estimate. The Principal 
Engineer explained that works were subject to capital funding and that previous 
years had been delivered within budget so the estimate could be viewed as 
accurate.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding sites that had been on the reserve list for several 
years and it was questioned why they had not subsequently been identified as a 
priority site as presumably wear and tear over the year had damaged the road 
further. The Committee were informed that priority was decided by the condition 
of the road and that if there were any particular sites which Members had 
concerns with alternative treatments could be explored. 
  
The Principal Engineer was asked what role councillors had and if it was possible 
to suggest sites. The budget constraints were acknowledged however it was 
explained that if councillors had concerns over a particular site, then inspections 
could be carried out. 
  
Members asked if it would be possible for future reports to include the 
methodology or reasons for why a particular site had been identified as a priority 
as this could improve clarity. The Principal Engineer acknowledged the request 
and told the Committee that this would be possible.  
  
It was queried whether the speed humps along the priority site of Moorside Road 
would be included under the proposal and the Principal Engineer informed the 
Committee that this would be dependent on the condition of the humps. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the proposed programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
Document “R” be approved. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409) 
 
  

42.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD EAST 



 
3 

CONSTITUENCY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “S”) considered objections 
to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the Bradford East 
Constituency. The Committee were informed that following the approval of the 
Safe Roads Programme at the meeting on the 13 July 2023 the TRO was formally 
advertised which resulted in a total of two objections to the proposals. The 
Principal Engineer summarised the report and the objections that had been 
received. 
  
It was noted that the proposed parking restrictions for the Robin Close proposal 
had been reduced and Members felt this was a reasonable compromise. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That notwithstanding the objections for the reasons given in 

Document “S” the Order is sealed and implemented as advertised. 
  

(2)           That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 
  

43.   BRADFORD EAST SAFE ROADS PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) sought approval for 
the 2024/25 Safe Roads programme for the Bradford East Constituency. The 
Principal Engineer summarised the report and informed the Committee that in 
Appendix 4 Gain Lane should have been listed under Bradford Moor and that tow 
of the zebra crossings listed under Idle and Thackley had in fact been completed 
in previous years. 
  
A Member noted that the Harrogate Road scheme outlined in Appendix 1 
amounted to £50,000 and asked if this was the contribution from Bradford East. 
The Principal Engineer confirmed that the scheme was financed through a 
combination of funds as the total cost would be around £200,000 and Bradford 
East were contributing a quarter. 
  
The Committee queried timescales and were informed that schemes were 
expected to be completed within the 2024/2025 financial year.  
  
A Member expressed concern regarding the Orchard Grove/Old Park Road site 
that had remained on the list of outstanding requests for a long time despite 
damage to vehicles and asked why it had not been included in the proposed 
programme of works. The Principal Engineer acknowledged that the site had 
remained outstanding for several years and explained that priority sites were 
decided according to recorded collisions. It was added that the list was regularly 
reviewed according to collision data and that due to the funding being provided by 



 
4 

West Yorkshire Combined Authority it must be demonstrated how collisions have 
been reduced. The Principal Engineer also informed that Committee that it may 
be possible to explore alternative funding options to address this particular site. 
  
Clarity was sought regarding whether the recording of collisions included damage 
to parked cars and the Committee were advised that collisions that result in 
injuries were prioritised. 
  
A Member stated that it could be beneficial for future reports to provide some brief 
data that measured the impact of schemes from the previous year to see if 
improvements had been delivered.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding Manchester Road given the recent fatality and it 
was queried what measures could be explored to make the road safer. The 
Principal Engineer stated that the current work that was underway in the city 
centre would likely extend to Manchester Road. It was added that in the case of a 
fatality then the highways department would liaise with the Police to examine 
whether it could have been prevented and possible interventions. It was 
acknowledged that Manchester Road was a strategic route which made it difficult 
to consider interventions. The Principal Engineer assured Members that if 
requested it would be possible for data to be collected and analysed with an 
update brought to the Committee. 
  
Similar concerns were raised regarding Leeds Road particularly the issue of 
speeding and the Principal Engineer stated that measures could be assessed.  
  
A Member asked about permit parking on Thornbury Avenue and was informed 
by the Principal Engineer that it remained on the list but permit schemes were not 
currently a priority. 
  
The progress of a permit parking scheme in Eccleshill was queried, the delays 
were acknowledged by the Principal Engineer and the Committee were told that 
delays were due to signage and the contractor.  
  
The Principal Engineer was asked if road humps that were levelled from 
resurfacing, and general use over time, would be replaced in the proposed 
schemes. The Principal Engineer acknowledged budget constraints regarding the 
maintenance of assets and stated that any specific concerns could be 
investigated. 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)           That the programmes of Safe Roads schemes for 2024/25 listed in 

Appendices 1 and 2 to Document “T” be approved. 
  

(2)           That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to 
the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing 
facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be 
approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme 
details being agreed with the local Ward Members. 
  

(3)           That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, 



 
5 

traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area 
Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid 
objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented 
and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as 
advertised. 
  

(4)           That should inflationary pressures on the projects listed in 
Appendices 1 and 2 make delivery of the full programme impossible a 
further report be brought to the Area Committee to reconsider 
scheme priorities. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 

 
NOTE: Councillor Sajawal expressed concerns regarding the surface dressing in Attock 

Park. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


